

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 10-11  
(Applications for substitution of new Trustees as Respondent No. 1)

IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6915-6916 OF 2008

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 8-9  
(Applications for permission for substitution of new Trustees as Respondent No. 1)

IN  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6311-6312 OF 2013

HIRABAI SHVAYYA SWAMI (DEAD) BY. LRS. ETC. ETC. ...APPELLANTS

-VERSUS-

SAYED SJJAD HUSEN SAHEB HUSEN JAGIR.&ORS ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that Mr. C.G. Solshe, Advocate for appellant has filed applications for substitution of new Trustees as Respondent No. 1 in the matters above-mentioned on behalf of the common Respondents. The same are registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 10-11 in Civil Appeal Nos. 6915-6916 of 2008 and Interlocutory Application Nos. 8-9 in Civil Appeal Nos. 6311-6312 of 2013.

It is further submitted that the Advocate for the appellant has also filed a letter stating therein that respondent no. 1 namely Syed Sajid Hussaini Chisti, Jahagirdar had died and he was one of the trustee of the Trust and it is provided in the Registered Trust deed that the elder son of the deceased Respondent No. 1 would be the permanent trustee and copy of the trust deed is annexed as P-2 at Page no. 111 in the Civil Appeal Paper Books.(Copy of the letter is enclosed)

The applications above mentioned in the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this Office report.

Dated this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. C.G. Solshe, Advocate.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate.

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

Mr. J.P. Dhanda, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR